print(”A total of ” + str(n_parcels_total) + ” parcels ordered in the system. ” + str(
n_parcels_CS) +” are eligible for CS of which ”+ str(n_parcels_CS_delivered) +” have been
delivered (” + str(delivered_percentage) + ”%).” + ”\n” +
”The average distance of CS parcel trips is ” +str(avg_dist) + ”km. For the delivered

parcels, the average detour is ” + str(avg_detour) +”km.” + ”\n” +
”For the CS deliveries, ” + str(total_detour) + ” extra kilometers are driven. The

detours are distributed to modes as follows” + ”\n” +
”Bike: ” + str(bike_parcels) + ” parcels, total of ” + str(bike_km) + ”km (” + str(

bike_km_avg) + ”km average) \n” +
”Car: ” + str(car_parcels) + ” parcels, total of ” + str(car_km) + ”km (” + str(

car_km_avg) + ”km average) \n \n” +
”The average provided compensation for the occasional carriers is ” + str(

avg_compensation) + ” euro. \n”)

E
Appendix: Results sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis is performed as part of the model validation as described in section 4.4. All
uncertainties and strategies are lowered or raised by 20%. The model outcomes are presented below.

Analysis CS
parcels

Percentage
delivered

Average
compen­
sation

Freight km
decrease
Delivery van

Passenger km increase

Bike Car Total (avg)
Base 13,163 97.52% €2.32 2,261 14,900 16,490 31,400 (2.45)

Parcels per HH ­ low 10,514 97.72% €2.33 1,419 12,160 13,350 25,510 (2.48)
Parcels per HH ­ high 15,856 97.44% €2.32 2,149 17,140 20,560 37,700 (2.44)

CS share ­ low 10,474 98.04% €2.32 1,996 12,180 13,010 25,190 (2.45)
CS share ­ high 15,920 97.19% €2.32 2,882 17,500 19,760 37,260 (2.41)

Willingness to ship ­ low 13,163 96.92% €2.32 2,339 14,040 17,540 31,580 (2.48)
Willingness to ship ­ high 13,163 97.92% €2.32 2,151 15,720 15,130 30,850 (2.39)

Drop­off time ­ low 13,163 97.79% €2.32 2,079 15,490 17,260 32,760 (2.54)
Drop­off time ­ high 13,163 96.99% €2.32 2,125 14,230 15,160 29,390 (2.30)

Travellers VoT ­ low 13,163 98.27% €2.33 2,274 20,520 18,320 38,840 (3.00)
Travellers VoT ­ high 13,163 93.82% €2.30 2,090 11,090 11,790 22,880 (1.85)

Compensation ­ low 13,163 92.46% €1.84 2,651 10,290 10,590 20,880 (1.72)
Compensation ­ high 13,163 98.92% €2.79 2,333 19,370 18,260 37,630 (2.91)

Detour threshold ­ low 13,163 96.36% €2.33 2,519 14,220 15,030 29,250 (2.31)
Detour threshold ­ high 13,163 98.18% €2.32 2,059 15,240 17,060 32,300 (2.50)

Table E.1: Results sensitivity analysis

75

F
Appendix: Results experiments

F.1. Results for experiment ’More efficient crowdshipping’
The results in this section belong to the experiment on making crowdshipping more efficient. This
experiments is explained in section 5.3.1. Within this experiment, two sub­experiments were performed.
First, the compensation is lowered and secondly, the detour threshold in decreased.

Lowering compensation
Following table gives an overview of the experiments performed in lowering the compensation. The
experiments are stated in percentage of the original compensation formula.